NOTICE OF HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY given that the Liquor Control Commissioner of the
Village of Hanover Park will hold three (3) hearings at the hour of 3:00 p.m. in Room
101 in Hanover Park Village Hall, 2121 West Lake Street, Hanover Park, Illinois, on
Thursday, August 9, 2012, concerning charges of selling alcoholic liquor to a person or
persons below the age of twenty one (21) years on or about June 15, 2012, at licensed
premises by the agents or employees of licensed liquor retailers in violation of 235
ILCS 5/6-16, and the Village Code. A copy of the agenda is attached.

LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSIONER
HANOVER PARK, ILLINOIS

/s/Rodney S. Craig




AGENDA FOR HEARINGS

BEFORE THE LIQUOR COMMISSIONER
OF THE VILLAGE OF HANOVER PARK
2121 West Lake Street - Room 101

Hanover Park, IL
August 9, 2012
3:00 p.m.
1. Call to Order
2.  Hearing on Complaints:
12-05 El Sazon Grill, Inc., d/b/a

El Sazon Grill and Islas Marias Grill;

12-06 Pollos Al Carbon El Corral, Inc., d/b/a
Chapalas; and

12-07 Santana Corporation, d/b/a
Al’s Pantry

3. Adjournment



BEFORE THE LIQUOR COMMISSIONER
OF THE VILLAGE OF
HANOVER PARK, ILLINOIS

HEARING PROCEDURES

Introduction by Commissioner.
Statement of purpose of hearing by Commissioner:
“The purpose of this hearing today is to hold a hearing on the notice of

hearing concerning the liquor license of
(Read Charges).”

Commissioner will then ask if the parties are present. Commissioner will
request the parties and their attorneys, if any, to identify themselves for the
record and the court reporter.

Commissioner will ask for introduction in evidence of any stipulated and
agreed to exhibits including, but not Jimited to, statement of charges, notice
of hearing, etc. '
Preliminary motions, if any, will be made by parties.

Commissioner will ask the licensee for the licensee’s plea to the charges.

Commissioner will ask all witnesses to stand and be sworn by the court
reporter.

Commissioner will state that the Village has the burden of proof and the right
to proceed.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Both parties, starting with Village will be given an opportunity to make
opening statements.

Village attorney to present charges and evidence or testimony pertaining
thereto.

Commissioner to question Complainant’s witnesses at the end of their
testimony.

Licensee to cross-examine Complainant’s witnesses at the end of
Commissioner’s questioning.

Licensee to submit evidence or testimony in rebuttal.
Commissioner to question witnesses following their testimony.
Village Attorney to cross-examine licensee’s witnesses.
Closing statements by Village Attorney followed by Licensee.

Deliberation by the Commissioner.

Formal adoption of the Commissioner’s written findings of fact and decision.



BEFORE THE LOCAL LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSIONER
OF THE VILLAGE OF HANOVER PARK

In the matter of the Alcoholic Liquor License of Hearing 12-06
Pollos Al Carbon El Corral, Inc.

d/b/a Chapalas

1555 West Irving Park Road

Hanover Park, IL 60133

NOTICE OF HEARING

To:  Jose Zepeda, Officer
480 Winding Canyon Way
Algonquin, IL 60102

Re: Pollos Al Carbon El Corral, Inc.
d/b/a Chapalas
1555 West Irving Park Road
Hanover Park, IL 60133

You are hereby notified, pursuant to the Illinois Liquor Control Act (235 ILCS 5/7-5) and Section
10-14 of the Municipal Code of the Village of Hanover Park, that as a holder of a 2012 Class A
Liquor License, the Village President shall hold a public hearing at 3:00 p.m. on August 9, 2012, in
Room 101, Hanover Park Village Hall, 2121 West Lake Street, Hanover Park, Illinois, to determine
whether your liquor license should be suspended, revoked, or a fine imposed by reason of:

1.  An alleged sale of alcoholic liquor, six-pack of Budweiser beer, by you, your agent or
employee, Rosendo Zepeda, on or about June 15, 2012, to a person under the age of 21
years, in violation of Section 10-37 of the Municipal Code of Hanover Park, Illinois,
and the Illinois Liquor Control Act (235 ILCS 5/6-16).

2. Failure by you, your agent or employee, Catrie L. Crabtree, on or about June 15, 2012,
after presentation of positive identifications of proof of underage when there was reason
to believe that the persons to whom alcoholic liquor was sold, as described in number I
above was underage, to refuse the sale, in violation of Section 10-38(a) of the
Municipal Code of Hanover Park, Illinois, and the Illinois Liquor Control Act, 235
ILCS 5/6-16.

At said hearing you shall be given the opportunity to appear and defend against such charges. Please
take notice that at said hearing you may be represented by an attorney, and you may call witnesses on
your own behalf.

You are further notified that if you are found guilty of the above violation, your license may be
suspended or revoked and/or a fine may be levied, and you may be required to pay the costs of the

hearing, including court reporter fees, as part of the penalty that is imposed.
Dated: 7,Aé /W”-—" M @7/

Rodney S. C{ﬁé, Village President U
Liquor Control Commissioner




PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Eira Corral, on oath state: I served this Notice by mailing a copy to the person at the
address as it appears in this Notice of Hearing and deposited same in the U.S. Mail at Hanover
Park, Illinois, no later that 5:00 p.m. on ’3// ‘51{}/ , 2012, with pr:zz)ostage prepaid.

8.V =

Subscribed and sworn to before me this g@ day of ng , 2012.

e

U Nfary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL

JOSEFINA AVILEZ

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:12/2715
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BEFORE THE LOCAL LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSIONER
OF THE VILLAGE OF HANOVER PARK

In the matter of the Alcoholic Liquor License of Hearing 12-05
El Sazon Grill, Inc.

d/b/a El Sazon Grill

6602 Barrington Road

Hanover Park, IL 60133

NOTICE OF HEARING

To: Luis E. Ramos, President
120 Amarillo Drive
Carpentersville, IL 60110

Re:  El Sazon Grill, Inc.
d/b/a El Sazon Griil and Islas Marias Grill
6602 Barrington Road
Hanover Park, IL 60133

You are hereby notified, pursuant to the 1llinois Liquor Control Act (235 ILCS 5/7-5) and Section
10-14 of the Municipal Code of the Village of Hanover Park, that as a holder of a 2012 Class A
Liquor License, the Village President shall hold a public hearing at 3:00 p.m. on August 9, 2012, in
Room 101, Hanover Park Village Hall, 2121 West Lake Street, Hanover Park, Ilinois, to determine
whether your liquor license should be suspended, revoked, or a fine imposed by reason of:

1. An alleged sale of alcoholic liquor, a Corona beer, and a Mai-Tai alcoholic drink, by
you, your agent or employee, Leticia Blanca-Topete, on or about June 15,2012, to
each of two persons, both under the age of 21 years, in violation of Section 10-37 of the
Municipal Code of Hanover Park, Illinois, and the Illinois Liquor Control Act (235
ILCS 5/6-16).

2. Failure by you, your agent or employee, Leticia Blanca-Topete, on or about June 15,
2012, after having demanded presentation of positive identification of proof of age
when there was reason to believe that the persons to whom alcoholic liquor was sold, as
described in number 1 above were underage, and notwithstanding their identification
showing both of them to be under 21 years of age, served both of them as alleged in
Number 1. above, in violation of Section 10-38(a) of the Municipal Code of Hanover
Park, Illinois, and the Illinois Liquor Control Act, 235 ILCS 5/6-16.

At said hearing you shall be given the opportunity to appear and defend against such charges. Please
take notice that at said hearing you may be represented by an attorney, and you may call witnesses on
your own behalf,

You are further notified that if you are found guilty of the above violation, your license may be
suspended or revoked and/or a fine may be levied, and you may be required to pay the costs of the

hearing, including court reporter fees, as part of th}e%hat is imposed.
Dated: 7/ /2 é;/?_a/z_,-— (?‘;D/

Rodney S. alg, Vlllage Presidefit—
Liquor Control Commissioner




PROOF OF SERVICE
I, Eira Corral, on oath state: I served this Notice by mailing a copy to the person at the

address as it appears in this Notice of Hearing and deposited same in the U.S. Mail at Hanover
Park, Illinois, no later that 5:00 p.m. on 3— 7 , 2012, with propi:‘?ge prepaid.

“Z’Mu W

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ﬂ& day of \J% , 2012,

s et

s 2 () Nbtary Public ™~
: T At 1227115

OFFICIAL SEAL
JOSEFINA AVILEZ

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMiSSION EXPIRES:12727/15




BEFORE THE LOCAL LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSIONER
OF THE VILLAGE OF HANOVER PARK

In the matter of the Alcoholic Liquor License of Hearing 12-07
Santana Corporation

d/b/a Al’s Pantry

5561 County Farm Road

Hanover Park, IL 60133

NOTICE OF HEARING

To: Alfredo Santana, President
482 East Valleyview Drive
Bartlett, IL 60103

Re:  Santana Corporation
d/b/a Al’s Pantry
5561 County Farm Road
Hanover Park, IL 60133

You are hereby notified, pursuant to the Illinois Liquor Control Act (235 ILCS 5/7-5) and Section
10-14 of the Municipal Code of the Village of Hanover Park, that as a holder of a 2012 Class F
Liquor License, the Village President shall hold a public hearing at 3:00 p.m. on August 9, 2012, in
Room 101, Hanover Park Village Hall, 2121 West Lake Street, Hanover Park, Illinois, to determine
whether your liquor license should be suspended, revoked, or a fine imposed by reason of:

1.  An alleged sale of alcoholic liquor, six-pack of Mike’s Hard Lemonade, by you, your
agent or employee, Aurello Gamez, on or about June 15, 2012, to a person under the
age of 21 years, in violation of Section 10-37 of the Municipal Code of Hanover Park,
Illinois, and the Illinois Liquor Control Act (235 ILCS 5/6-16).

2. Failure by you, your agent or employee, Aurello Gamez, on or about June 15, 2012,
after presentation of positive identifications of proof of underage when there was reason
to believe that the person to whom alcoholic liquor was sold, as described in number 1
above was underage, to refuse the sales, in violation of Section 10-38(z) of the
Municipal Code of Hanover Park, Illinois, and the Illinois Liquer Control Act, 235
ILCS 5/6-16.

At said hearing you shall be given the opportunity to appear and defend against such charges. Please
take notice that at said hearing you may be represented by an attorney, and you may call witnesses on
your own behalf.

You are further notified that if you are found guilty of the above violation, your license may be
suspended or revoked and/or a fine may be levied, and you may be required to pay the costs of the
hearing, including court reporter fees, as part of the penalty that is imposed.

Dated: 7//2 &/ 2002 T

odney aig, Village Presidet /)
Liquor rol Commissioner




PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Eira Corral, on oath state: I served this Notice by mailing a copy to the person at the
address as it appears in this Notice of Hearing and deposited same in the U.S. Mail at Hanover

Park, Illinois, no later that 5:00 p.m. on '?’//9-:;/ , 2012, with proper post

Gl lotia
Vu\@(

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ri(é day of \Ju/gi , 2012,
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